the conversion of the Class B units of Vantiv Holding into shares of Class A common stock, including the tax effect of adjustments described above. The effective tax rate is
expected to remain at 36.0% for the remainder of 2015.
(3) Represents tax benefits due to the amortization of intangible assets and other tax attributes resulting from or acquired with our acquisitions, and to the tax basis step up
associated with our separation from Fifth Third Bank and the purchase or exchange of Class B units of Vantiv Holding, net of payment obligations under tax receivable
agreements.
(4) Represents the non-controlling interest, net of pro forma income tax expense discussed in (2) above, associated with a consolidated joint venture formed in May 2014.
(5) Pro forma adjusted net income assumes the conversion of the Fifth Third Bank non-controlling interest into shares of Class A common stock.
(6) Pro forma adjusted net income per share is calculated as pro forma adjusted net income divided by adjusted shares outstanding.

5

Schedule 3
Vantiv, Inc.
Segment Information
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 586,712  $ 118,899  $ 705,611
Network fees and other costs  296,030  35,116  331,146

Net revenue  290,682  83,783  374,465
Sales and marketing  110,175  5,880  116,055

Segment profit  $ 180,507  $ 77,903  $ 258,410

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  4,407  956  5,363
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0660  $ 0.0876  $ 0.0698

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 418,766  $ 118,812  $ 537,578
Network fees and other costs  213,440  35,606  249,046

Net revenue  205,326  83,206  288,532
Sales and marketing  71,751  6,693  78,444

Segment profit  $ 133,575  $ 76,513  $ 210,088

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  3,310  907  4,217
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0620  $ 0.0917  $ 0.0684

6

Schedule 4
Vantiv, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

  March 31, 2015  December 31, 2014

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 239,538  $ 411,568
Accounts receivable—net  566,603  607,674
Related party receivable  6,654  6,164
Settlement assets  146,951  135,422
Prepaid expenses  28,068  26,906
Other  31,063  27,002

Total current assets  1,018,877  1,214,736

  Customer incentives  39,124  39,210
  Property, equipment and software—net  276,521  281,715